
BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Birch  ) 
Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental ) 
Compatibility And Public Need for the Construction) Case No. 20-1605-EL-BGN 
of a Solar-Powered Electric Generation Facility ) 
in Allen and Auglaize Counties, Ohio  ) 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM INTERVENTION BY  
AGAINST BIRCH SOLAR LLC, LINDA M. BECKSTEDT, JESSE M. BOTT 
AND KACIE L. RISON, RYAN AND STACY BRENNEMAN, PATRICIA A.  
BUZARD, CHERYL M. COUNTS, ANN MARIE R. AND CHRISTOPHER  

H. FISHER, DEED HALL, ANGIE M. AND KENNETH R. McALEXANDER, 
ALEXANDRA AND TIMOTHY ROSTORFER, AND SUSAN AND WILLIAM 
WALTERS, ALTHEA A. AND MARK WELLMAN, AND ELLEN WIEGING 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The above-named Intervenors hereby withdraw from this case and voluntarily dismiss in 

its entirety their Petition for Leave to Intervene filed on June 2, 2021.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Jack A. Van Kley______ 
Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
(614) 431-8900 (telephone) 
(614) 431-8905 (facsimile) 
Email:  jvankley@vankleywalker.com 
(Willing to accept service by email) 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The Ohio Power Siting Board’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the 

filing of this document on the parties referenced in the service list of the docket card who have 

electronically subscribed to this case.  In addition, I hereby certify that, on May 16, 2022, a copy 

of the foregoing document also is being served by electronic mail on the following:  Christine 

M.T. Pirik at cpirik@dickinsonwright.com;  jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com; Matthew C. 



2 
 

McDonnell at mmcdonnell@dickinsonwright.com; dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com; Jodi Bair 

at jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov; Kyle Kern at kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov; Edwin 

Pierce at epierce@auglaizecounty.org; Chelsea R. Fletcher at 

chelsea.fletcher@ohioattorneygeneral.gov; Chad A. Endsley at cendsley@ofbf.org; Leah F. 

Curtis at lcurtis@ofbf.org; Amy M. Milam at amilam@ofbf.org; Robert Dove at 

rdove@keglerbrown.com; Clay Balyeat at clay@cbalyeat.com; Ryan Kalnins at 

rmkalnins@gmail.com; Eric Christensen at echristensen@bdlaw.com; hjacobs@bdlaw.com; 

jlandfried@bdlaw.comm; and Jonas Regan at jreagan@bdlaw.com.  

 
/s/ Jack A. Van Kley______ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
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